RESOLUTION AWARDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR CARVER SCHOOL ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, after proper advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by City/County Purchasing at 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 10, 2018, for Carver School Road sidewalk improvements and the following bids were received:

	City/State	Total Base Bid
J & E Concrete Construction, LLC	Harmony, NC	\$354,680.00
Armen Construction, LLC	Charlotte, NC	486,263.00
Yates Construction Co., Inc.	Stokesdale, NC	506,868.30
ASJ Wilson Construction, LLC	Greensboro, NC	547,702.70

WHEREAS, J & E Concrete Construction, LLC performs all the trades present in this contract and intends to self-perform the project without subcontracting any work as allowed by N.C.G.S. 143-128.2 (c); and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract be awarded to J & E Concrete Construction, LLC, the low bidder meeting specifications, for Carver School Road sidewalk improvements in the total base bid amount of \$354,680.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that the contract for Carver School Road sidewalk improvements is hereby awarded to J & E Concrete Construction, LLC, the low bidder meeting specifications, in the total base bid amount of \$354,680. The City Manager and City Secretary are authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City, with contract and bond forms to be approved by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that J & E Concrete Construction, LLC will be required to self-perform 100% of the work in the contract as indicated on the Affidavit B submitted by the company and any failure to completely self-perform 100% of the work the contract will be subject to the M/WBE goals originally established for this project which were 8% minority and 7%

woman-owned businesses, including good faith efforts and documentation requirements of the program..

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary determination as to the qualifications of the bidder. The City is not legally bound to perform the contract until the contract is duly executed by the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds are available in account code 304-533102-541204 to cover the cost of this contract.